

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------|
| O.G., |) | |
| |) | Supreme Court |
| Petitioner, |) | No. S259011 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Court of Appeal |
| THE SUPERIOR COURT OF |) | No. B295555 |
| VENTURA CO., |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent; |) | Ventura County |
| |) | Superior Court |
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF |) | No. 2018017144 |
| CALIFORNIA |) | |
| |) | |
| Real Party in Interest. |) | |
| |) | |

The Honorable Kevin J. McGee, Judge Presiding

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD LENNON
Executive Director

*JENNIFER HANSEN
Staff Attorney SBN 249733

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
PROJECT
520 S. Grand Ave., 4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-0300
Fax: (213) 243-0303
Email: Jennifer@lacap.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| FACTUAL SUMMARY | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S ARGUMENTS, IT IS A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION THAT S.B. 1391 COMPLIES WITH PROPOSITION 57’S AMENDMENT CLAUSE | 14 |
| A. The Applicable Standard of Review Starts With The Presumption That The Legislature Acted Within Its Authority | 14 |
| B. This Court Should Not Accept The District Attorney’s Reading of The Amendment Clause That Does Not Allow for Changes to the Text of Proposition 57 and Improperly Narrows the Initiative’s Amendment Clause | 15 |
| 1. Grammar And Rules Of Statutory Construction Do Not Support The District Attorney’s Reading of the Amendment Clause | 16 |
| 2. Proposition 57’s Amendment Clause is Explicitly Broad and Thus, Should Not Be Interpreted Narrowly | 24 |

C. The District Attorney’s Arguments Do Not Compel This Court To Find S.B. 1391 Unconstitutional 27

1. Following *Amwest*, This Court Can Distill An Overall, Major or Fundamental Purpose of Proposition 57. 27

2. In Prior Cases, Post-Initiative Laws Were Struck Down Because They Violated Amendment Clauses, Not Because the New Laws Changed the Statutory Text Added by the Initiative. 30

3. There Is a Reasonable Construction That S.B. 1391 Satisfies Proposition 57’s Amendment Clause 35

D. The District Attorney’s Arguments As To Voter Intent Do Not Require Invalidating S.B. 1391. 39

1. Judges Retaining the Ability to Transfer 14- and 15-Year -Olds Was Not Clearly An Intent of Voters Supporting Proposition 57 That Therefore Could Not Be Eliminated . . . 39

2. Contrary to The District Attorney’s Argument, S.B. 1391 Is Consistent With and Furthers Proposition 57’s Purpose to Protect Public Safety. 43

E. Since There Is A Reasonable Construction
That S.B. 1391 Satisfies Proposition 57's
Amendment Clause, S.B. 1391 is
Constitutional 52

CONCLUSION..... 54

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 55

PROOF OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Graham v. Florida (2010)
560 U.S. 48 [176 L.Ed. 2d 825, 130 S.Ct. 2011] 49

Miller v. Alabama (2012)
567 U.S. 460 [183 L.Ed.2d 407, 132 S.Ct. 2455,
2463-2464] 49

Roper v. Simmons (2005)
543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed. 2d 1] 49

Tison v. Arizona (1987)
481 U. S. 137 [481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676,
95 L.Ed.2d 127] 49

STATE CASES

Amwest Surety Insurance Company v. Wilson (1995)
11 Cal.4th 1243 *passim*

Associated Home Builders etc., Incorporated v. City of Livermore
(1976)
18 Cal.3d 582 14

B.M. v. Superior Court (2019)
40 Cal.App.5th 742 36, 39, 42, 50, 52

*California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Board of Rialto Unified
School District* (1997)
14 Cal.4th 627 20

*Coalition of Concerned Communities, Incorporated v. City of Los
Angeles* (2004)
34 Cal.4th 733 16

Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights v. Garamendi
(2005)
132 Cal.App.4th 1354 33, 34

Gardner v. Schwarzenegger (2009)
178 Cal.App.4th 1366 29

Hicks v. Superior Court (1995)
36 Cal.App.4th 1649 48

In re Arnold (2012)
471 B.R. 578. 18

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC (2011)
52 Cal.4th 1100 16

Narith S. v. Superior Court (2019)
42 Cal.App.5th 1131 19, 45, 46

People v. Conley (2016)
63 Cal.4th 646 25, 26

People v. Cordova (2016)
248 Cal.App.4th 543 51

People v. Garcia (2018)
30 Cal.App.5th 316 42

People v. Guzman (2005)
35 Cal.4th 577 40

People v. Kelly (2010)
47 Cal.4th 1008 20, 37

People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.) (2019)
34 Cal.App.5th 994 19, 29, 39, 42

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) | |
| 36 Cal.App.5th 529 | 39 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) | |
| 4 Cal.5th 299 | 24, 38 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) | |
| 48 Cal.4th 564 | 16, 22 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) | |
| 40 Cal.App.5th 114 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) | |
| 38 Cal.App.5th 360 | 18, 19, 20, 22, 39 |
| <i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) | |
| 64 Cal.App.4th 1473 | 15, 32, 33 |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) | |
| 5 Cal.4th 337 | 20 |

STATE CONSTITUTION

Article:

| | |
|---------------|----|
| I, § 32 | 44 |
|---------------|----|

STATE STATUTES

Insurance Code sections:

| | |
|---------------|------------|
| 1861.01 | 30, 32, 33 |
| 1861.05 | 33 |

Penal Code sections:

| | |
|----------|----|
| 31. | 23 |
|----------|----|

| | Page(s) |
|-------------|---------|
| 288..... | 23 |
| 667.5..... | 44 |
| 1054.9..... | 22 |
| 1203..... | 23 |

Welfare & Institution Code sections:

| | |
|-----------|------------------------|
| 707..... | 21, 23, 36, 41, 42, 46 |
| 731..... | 23 |
| 1400..... | 23 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Assembly Bill 560..... | 41 |
| Assem. Com. On Public Safety, Rep. On Sen. Bill 1391 (2017-2018)..... | 47, 51 |
| Senate Bill 1391..... | <i>passim</i> |

PROPOSITIONS

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| Prop. 57..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Prop. 115..... | 22 |
| Prop. 63..... | 25, 26 |
| Prop. 103..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER SOURCES

Page(s)

Garner’s Dict. of Legal Usage (3rd ed. 2011) 27

Merriam-Webster.com. 2020
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/broad>. 27

Rozakis, *English Grammar for the Utterly Confused* (2012). . . . 18
